
CASE NUMBER 21-2640

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

DWAYNE FURLOW, et al., Appellants

vs.

JON BELMAR, et al., Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri, Eastern Division
Case Number 4:16-cv-00254
The Honorable Henry E. Autrey

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES:
Office of the St. Louis County Counselor
Beth Orwick, County Counselor

Frank J. Smith, Jr., Associate County Counselor
41 South Central Avenue, 9th Floor
Clayton, Missouri 63105
314.615.7104; 314.615.3732 (fax)
fsmith@stlouisco.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

SUMMARY OF CASE.....5

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....6

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....9

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....23

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....24

ARGUMENT25

 I. The District Court did not err in holding that “Wanted’s” are Constitutional as a matter of law if supported by probable cause – despite the absence of a magistrate’s judicial determination25

 II. The District Court did not err in holding that probable cause supported “Wanted’s” being issued for Furlow and Torres.....30

 III. The District Court did not err in holding that the individual Defendant police officers are entitled to qualified immunity.....34

 IV. The District Court did not err in concluding that qualified immunity for the individual Defendant police officers prohibited municipal liability as a matter of law.....37

V. The District Court did not err in granting summary judgment in favor of Defendant Officers Partin, Walsh, and Clements as to Count III of Plaintiffs’ First-Amended Complaint.....39

CONCLUSION.....41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....42

VERIFICATION OF VIRUS-FREE ELECTRONIC FILES.....43

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 247-48 (1986).....23

Borgman v. Kedley, 646 F.3d 518 (8th Cir. 2011).....7, 24, 32

Brockinton v. City of Sherwood, Ark., 503 F.3d 667, 674 (8th Cir. 2007).....*passim*

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 323 (1986).....23

City & Cty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan, 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....7

Coker v. Arkansas State Police, 734 F.3d 838, 841 (8th Cir. 2013).....23

Cooper v. Martin, 634 F.3d 477 (8th Cir. 2011).....8

County of Riverside v. McLaughlin, 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....7, 27

Gerstein v. Pugh, 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....*passim*

Hafer v. Melo, 502 U.S. 21, 25 (1991).....1, 37

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800, 819 (1982).....34

In re Conard, 944 S.W.2d 191, 201 (1997).....28

Kuehl v. Burtis, 173 F.3d 646 (8th Cir. 1999).....7, 31

Linn v. Garcia, 531 F. 2d 855, 861 (8th Cir. 1976).....7, 32

Luckert v. Dodge County, 684 F.3d 808, 817 (8th Cir. 2012).....35

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335, 341 (1986).....34

McCoy v. City of Monticello, 411 F.3d 920, 922 (8th Cir.2005).....24, 37, 38

Messerschmidt v. Millender, 565 U.S. 535 (2012).....7, 35, 36

Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U. S. 511, 526 (1985).....35

Monell v. N.Y. Dep’t of Soc. Svs, 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....7, 38

O’Neill v. City of Iowa City, 496 F. 3d 915, 918 (8th Cir. 2007).....35

Rustici v. Weidemeyer, 673, S.W.2d 762, 767 (Mo. banc. 1984).....31

Smith v. City of Minneapolis, 754 F. 3d 541, 547 (8th Cir. 2014).....31

Stepnes v. Ritschel, 663 F. 3d 952, 961 (8th Cir. 2011).....32

Turpin v. County of Rock, 262 F. 3d 779, 784 (8th Cir. 2001).....37

United States v. Davis, 174 F. 3d 941, 944 (8th Cir. 1999).....28

United States v. Henderson, 613 F. 3d 1117, 111 (8th Cir. 2010).....26

United States v. Mendoza, 421 F. 3d 663, 667 (8th Cir. 2005).....26

United States v. Webster, 625 F. 3d 439, 442 (8th Cir. 2010).....26

United States v. Woolbright, 831 F.2d 1390, 1394 (8th Cir. 1987).....31

White v. Jackson, 865 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2017).....*passim*

Winters v. Adams, 254 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 2001).....7, 34, 36

Woe by Woe v. Cuomo, 729 F.2d 96, 106 (2nd Cir. 1984).....31

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

Fourth Amendment, U.S. Constitution.....*passim*

Fifth Amendment, U.S. Constitution.....*passim*

Fourteenth Amendment, U.S. Constitution.....*passim*

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

§ 544.216 RSMo.....25

§ 544.170 RSMo.....26, 28
